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Front cover and opposite: The Langley Holdings plc racing yacht Gladiator is competing in the 

grand prix 52 Super Series, the world’s foremost monohull yacht racing circuit. 

The series began in January at Key West in Florida and continued in the waters off Miami in 

March, before crossing for the Mediterranean events: Barcelona in May, Ibiza in July, Palma 

de Mallorca in August and Porto Cervo, Sardinia, in September to complete the 2013 circuit.

In common with all Langley businesses, the 52 Super Series represents the very best of 

design and construction in its field, attracts highly talented people and competition is 

conducted with the highest standard of integrity.  

net assets increased by €100m
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Key Highlights
6 Months ended 30 June 2013

 Actual Actual Forecast

 Year Ended 6 months to Year Ending

 31 December 30 June 31 December

 2012 2013 2013 

 €’000  €’000 €’000

REvENUE 527,065 385,994 839,073

OPERATING PROFIT 90,834 39,274 79,403

NON-RECURRING ITEMS 25,158 0 0

PRE TAx PROFIT  121,253 40,441 81,317

NET ASSETS 382,729 488,154 489,923

NET CASH 208,223 274,191 283,992

ORDERS ON HAND 238,653 312,509 318,566

 

 No. No. No.

EMPLOYEES 2,264 4,052 4,075

This Statement has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

All actual year ended 31 December 2012 figures do not include Manroland Sheetfed figures.
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Chairman’s Review
6 Months ended 30 June 2013

In the six months to 30 June 2013, the group posted a profit before tax of 

€40.4 million on revenues of €386 million. This compares with €39.3 million for 

the same period last year on revenues of €238.2 million. Net assets at June 

2013 were €488.1 million (June 2012: €330.7 million) and net cash €274.2 

million (June 2012: €182.3 million). The group has nil debt (June 2012: nil). 

The trading results for the six months are the best recorded for a first half to date. However, 

whilst projections for the full year indicate another very satisfactory year, I do not expect the 

record 2012 trading performance will be quite reached and the non-recurring gain that 

bolstered 2012 result by some €25 million will not be present this year. 

Although profits from normal trading activities are in absolute terms similar to last year, they 

are significantly less as a percentage of revenue when compared with 2012. This is due to 

the inclusion of Manroland Sheetfed from 1st January this year. The group supported the 

acquisition of the German printing press builder in February 2012 and oversaw its restructuring 

during the remainder of last year. By the end of 2012 the business was structured to break-

even, which it has done slightly better than in the first half and the second half will be similar.    

Together with its international network of around forty subsidiaries, Manroland is one of a 

handful of offset litho printing press manufacturers worldwide and highly regarded in the 

industry. However, there remains significant over-capacity in the market for these presses 

and with prices virtually stagnant since 2008, it is not difficult to see why the sector is 

languishing. The pace of capacity realignment amongst competitors is slow and until such 

time as supply and demand in the sector are better matched and prices increase, I do not 

expect to see any significant operating contribution from the division. However, Manroland 

has a strong cash position and is trading without need of the group’s financial support. 

Moreover, due to the bargain purchase of the assets in 2012, the transaction has increased 

the group’s net assets by just over €100 million, net of reorganisation costs.

The group’s orders on hand at the half-year totalled €312.5 million and are forecast to 

increase  slightly to €318.6 million at the year end; a healthy enough situation.  

Piller, which principally produces power conditioning and back-up systems for data centres, 

along with aircraft ground power and naval military equipment from its facilities near Hanover 

in Germany, is expected to have a similar year to 2012 and has reported roughly half its 
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planned profit for the year at 30 June. Although capital equipment revenues were behind 

budget in the first half, has been compensated by higher than planned aftermarket activity. 

The balance is expected to even out in the second half.

Claudius Peters, which principally produces plant machinery for the cement and steel 

industries from its headquarters near Hamburg in Germany and in a separate facility at the 

location, aircraft components, is ahead at the half way and I expect will exceed its planned 

profit for the year.   

ARO, which produces welding machines for the automotive sector from its principal facility 

near Tours in France and from its factories in Detroit in the United States and Wuhan in  

China, performed well ahead of expectation in the first half of 2013. Although I do not expect 

ARO to reach last year’s outstanding results, which significantly exceeded all previous years, 

I do foresee another exceptionally good year, overtaking 2011, which was the division’s 

previous best.

Other businesses, which comprise Bradman Lake, the packaging machinery specialist 

situated in the United Kingdom and United States, and Clarke Chapman, the nuclear handling 

equipment specialist, together with several smaller diverse business units situated around 

the United Kingdom, performed slightly behind plan in the first half but should be at or close 

to their  target by the year end. Although these businesses combined represent the smallest 

of our divisions and their result does not significantly impact the group’s overall financial 

position, each is regularly evaluated and its contribution assessed – as are every one of the 

seventy or so business units around the world which comprise the divisions that in turn make 

up the Langley Holdings plc group.

The group is organised in five divisions with business units in each and a small overall 

headquarters function comprising fewer than ten people. Each business unit maintains 

sufficient financial resources to meet its foreseeable requirements and pays surpluses as 

dividends up to its division annually, which in turn pays its surplus by way of dividend to the 

group, normally in March each year. Total dividends of just over €55 million were paid up to 

the group by the divisions during the period. A shareholder dividend of €25 million was 

proposed by the board in February and paid in July.

The group continues to seek out opportunities to continue its development and examined a 

number of possible acquisitions during the period, none of which are being pursued further 

at this time.

Anthony J Langley

Chairman

25 July 2013
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Consolidated Income Statement
6 Months ended 30 June 2013

 Actual Actual Forecast

 Year Ended 6 months to Year Ending

 31 December 30 June 31 December

 2012 2013 2013 

 €’000  €’000 €’000

Revenue 527,065 385,994 839,073

Cost of Sales (348,985) (262,125) (584,035)

GROSS PROFIT 178,080 123,869 255,038

Net operating expenses (62,088) (84,595) (175,635)

OPeRATInG PROFIT BeFORe 

nOn-ReCuRRInG ITemS 90,834 39,274 79,403

nOn-ReCuRRInG ITemS 25,158 0 0

 115,992 39,274 79,403

Finance income 5,488 1,229 1,991

Finance costs (227) (62) (77)

PROFIT BeFORe TAXATIOn 121,253 40,441 81,317

Income tax expense (35,827) (12,099) (26,027)

PROFIT FOR THe PeRIOD 85,426 28,342 55,290

This Statement has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

All actual year ended 31 December 2012 figures do not include Manroland Sheetfed figures.
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Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
6 Months ended 30 June 2013

 Actual Actual Forecast

 Year Ended 6 months to Year Ending

 31 December 30 June 31 December

 2012 2013 2013 

 €’000  €’000 €’000

nOn-CuRRenT ASSeTS 
Intangible assets 2,553 3,190 3,167
Property, plant and equipment 111,711 150,429 151,139
Trade and other receivables 744 3,340 3,238
Deferred income tax assets 8,891 21,613 18,990
Income tax recoverable 16 304 0
 123,915 178,876 176,534

CuRRenT ASSeTS
Inventories 78,038 188,887 184,439
Trade and other receivables 183,338 172,421 170,186
Cash and cash equivalents 208,223 274,191 283,992
Current income tax recoverable 2,747 5,429 5,946
 472,346 640,928 644,563

CuRRenT LIABILITIeS
Current portion of long term borrowings 20 46 28
Current income tax liabilities 10,168 10,651 13,451
Trade and other payables 141,531 225,872 224,435
Provisions 20,164 28,981 27,812
 171,883 265,550 265,726
neT CuRRenT ASSeTS 300,463 375,378 378,837
Total assets less current liabilities 424,378 554,254 555,371

nOn-CuRRenT LIABILITIeS
Provisions 2,479 3,290 3,025
Long term borrowings 20 20 0
Trade and other payables 11,029 14,310 13,997
Retirement benefit obligations 9,436 15,131 14,989
Non-current income tax liability 0 1,003 1,003
Deferred income tax liabilities 18,685 32,346 32,434
 41,649 66,100 65,448
neT ASSeTS 382,729 488,154 489,923

eQuITY
Share Capital 163 163 163
Shares to be issued 0 81,360 81,360
Revaluation reserve 4,363 4,516 4,516
Retained earnings 378,203 402,115 403,884
TOTAL eQuITY 382,729 488,154 489,923

This Statement has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

All actual year ended 31 December 2012 figures do not include Manroland Sheetfed figures.
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Reconciliation of  
Retained Earnings
6 Months ended 30 June 2013

 Actual Forecast

 6 months to Year Ending

 30 June 31 December

 2013 2013 

 €’000 €’000

At 1 January 2013 378,203 378,203

Current profit for the period 28,342 55,290

Currency exchange difference arising on retranslation (4,430) (4,430)

Dividend paid 0 (25,179)

TOTAL ReTAIneD eARnInGS AT PeRIOD enD 402,115 403,884

This Statement has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.
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